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Week 12– Friday, June 30, 2017 – Tuesday, July 4, 2017 

 
WEDNESDAY 
6/28/171 ENTRY DAY 

The racing office was open today accepting entries for Day 40, Saturday, July 17, 2017. 
Steward Kim Sawyer was on duty. Ten (10) races were drawn. Eighty seven (87) horses are 
scheduled to start. 

 

THURSDAY 
6/29/171 ENTRY/SCRATCH DAY 

The racing office was open today accepting entries for Day 41, Sunday, July 18, 2017. Nine 
(9) races were drawn for Sunday, July 2, 2017. Seventy three (73) horses are scheduled to 
start. Scratches and changes for Friday, June 30 were taken today in the racing office. One 
(1) scratch was submitted. That change was activated after the 10:00 a.m. deadline. 

 
6/29/172 JOHN SADLER COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 17SA162) 

The CHRB filed a complaint against Trainer John Sadler for alleged violation of CHRB Rule 
#1866 (Veterinarian’s List). The cover page of the complaint reads as follows: 

 
The horse ‘Nothins Free’ trained by John Sadler was entered in the 3rd Race at Santa Anita 
Race Track on June 9th 2017. The horse ‘Nothins Free’ was subsequently scratched for being 
injured and placed on the veterinarians list. On June 11, 2017 the horse ‘Nothins Free’ 
worked 4F out of the gate at Santa Anita Race Track in 47.20 handily. Under Rule 1866 
(A)(3) a horse placed on the veterinarian’s list may not work out for 72 hours after being 
placed on the list without permission of the official veterinarian. 

 
Trainer Sadler appeared in our office and told us that this horse was entered on a Sunday 
for Friday, June 9. Mr. Sadler told us this two year old filly ‘tied up’ on Monday, June 12. He 
was candid and told us that he forgot about the portion of Rule #1866 that prevents horses 
from working out after being placed on the vet’s list without the permission of the official 
veterinarian.  Decision to follow. 
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6/29/173 PETER MILLER COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 17SA161) 
The CHRB filed a complaint against Trainer Peter Miller for alleged violation of CHRB Rule 
#1865 (Altering of Sex of Horse). The cover page of the complaint reads as follows: 

 

On June 10, 2017 the horse ‘Fly To Mars’ trained by Peter Miller was entered in the 11th race 
at Santa Anita Race Track. The official program listed ‘Fly To Mars’ as a colt. The foal 
papers; computerized entry form; hard copy entry for all show ‘Fly To Mars’ to be a colt. 
Jennifer Paige (Official Horse Identifier) identified ‘Fly To Mars’ as a gelding when the horse 
‘Fly To Mars’ as a gelding when the horse ‘Fly To Mars’ arrived at the receiving barn. Follow-
up report for additional info. 

 

Trainer Miller testified today via telephone. This horse was announced as a first time 
gelding (REF: 6/10/177) roughly 22 minutes prior to the 11th race on June 10th 2017. The 
official entry blank did not state the sex of this horse. Trainer Miller accepted responsibility 
in this matter stating it was an ‘oversight’. Decision to follow. 

 
6/29/174 ALI NILFORUSHAN COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 17SA0079) 

The CHRB filed a complaint against Owner Ali Nilforushan for alleged violation of CHRB Rule 
#1874 (Disorderly Conduct). The cover page of the complaint reads as follows: 

 

Trainer Rueben Gomez alleges that in December 2016 owner Ali Nilforushan sent him 
harassing text messages to his cell phone. On March 25, 2017, Nilforushan yelled at Gomez 
and called him a “horsekiller” at Santa Anita Race Track near the Gift Shop.  
 

Present today were Owner Ali Nilforushan, his wife Francie Nilforushan, Santa Anita 
Security Guard Ben Denovel and CHRB Investigator Phil Miyazaki. 

 

Copies of twelve (12) threatening (some very threatening) text messages were included in 
Investigator Miyazaki’s twenty six (26) page complaint packet. Owner Nilforushan and 
Trainer Gomez both testified regarding the threats in this case that allegedly took place 
between December 2016 and March 25, 2017. Decision to follow. 

 

FRIDAY 
6/30/171 EDUARDO MUNOZ (CASE NO. 17SA0165) 
  The complaint in this race reads as follows:  
 

Trainer Alfredo Marquez alleges owner Eduardo Munoz is indebted to him in the amount of 
$8,661.00 Trainer Alfredo Marquez appeared in our office today. Owner Eduardo Munoz 
failed to appear. This complaint alleges that Owner Munoz violated CHRB Rule #1876 
(Financial Responsibility). This case involves training bills for two (2) horses that have been 
In Trainer Marquez’ barn. Decision to follow.   

 
6/30/172 JOHN SADLER RULING (REF: 5/29/172) 

The following ruling was issued following deliberation of an informal hearing (Case 
No.17SA162) involving trainer John Sadler at Santa Anita yesterday. The decision was 
unanimous. 

LATS RULING #215 

Trainer JOHN SADLER who worked out the horse NOTHINS FREE on June 11, 2017 48 
hours after being placed on the Veterinarian’s List) is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($500.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1866(b)(3) (Veterinarian’s List 
– may not work out for 72 hours after being placed on list {injured}). 

  
6/30/173 MARIO GUTIERREZ FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Agent and former Racing Secretary Tom Knust appeared in our office on behalf of 
Jockey Mario Gutierrez. The Stewards wanted to review the running of the tenth race on 
Sunday, June 25, 2017. In this one (1) mile turf event Gutierrez was aboard second place 
finisher #5 Over Par. Film review shows Jockey Gutierrez violate the crop rule (CHRB Rule 



3 

#1688) on two (2) separate occasions in the stretch drive of this race. The Stewards, in a 
unanimous decision, issued the following ruling. 

 
                                                                                    LATS RULING #216 

Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for two (2) 
violations of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than 
three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first and second 
offenses in last 60 days), during the tenth race at Santa Anita Park on June 25, 2017.  

 
6/30/174 ISRAEL OCAMPO FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Israel Ocampo appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review his ride in the 
sixth race on Sunday, June 25, 2017. Jockey Ocampo finished second (#5 Watch This Cat) in 
this 6 ½ furlong turf (down the hill) race which had five (5) participants.  At the ½ mile 
marker, during the downhill portion, of this race #5 Watch This Cat angles in very sharply 
forcing fifth (last) finisher #3 Roo’s Valentine (Martin Pedroza)  to steady very sharply while 
nearly clipping heels. Jockey Ocampo acknowledged that he was not aware of the location 
of that rival at the time of the incident. In a unanimous decision the Stewards issued the 
following penalty. 

 

                                                                                  LATS RULING #217 

Jockey ISRAEL OCAMPO, who rode WATCH THIS CAT in the sixth race at Santa Anita Park 
on June 25, 2017 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (July 9, 13 and 14, 2017) for 
altering course without sufficient clearance causing interference near the half mile pole on the 
hillside turf course. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 
(Riding Rule – Careless Riding).  
 

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 

 
6/30/175 NICK CAFARCHIA VISIT (REF: 6/23/171 & 6/25/174) 

Owner Nick Cafarchia appeared in our office this morning wanting to know the status of 
purse monies being frozen by the Stewards following the first place finish of the Cafarchia 
owned #8 My Italian Babbo (8th Race-June 24). Mr. Cafarchia’s license was in good standing 
on the day of entry but he was suspended prior to race day for failing to appear at a 
hearing. Mr. Cafarchia was notified that the Stewards have received two (2) protests from 
other owners in this race and that a formal hearing would be upcoming. He indicated he 
would be hiring a lawyer. More to follow. 

 
6/30/176 PETER MILLER RULING (Ref: 6/29-173) 

Trainer Peter Miller called in today to participate in an informal hearing. The Miller trained 
‘FLY TO MARS’ was listed as a colt in the 11th race on June 10, 2017. Horse Identifier Jenifer 
Page caught the error when the horse arrived at the receiving barn on race day.  Trainer 
Miller took responsibility for not identifying this horse as a gelding at entry time. Miller was 
fined $1,000 last month (Ref: LATS Ruling #204) in a separate case. In a unanimous decision 
the following ruling was issued. 

 
LATS Ruling #218 

Trainer PETER MILLER is fined ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS 
($1,250.00)* for failure to properly report the gelding of the horse FLY TO MARS which ran in 
the eleventh race at Santa Anita Park on June 10, 2017. This constitutes a violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1865 (Altering of Sex of Horse – third offense). 

 
6/30/177 PROGRAM CHANGES 

1st Race Declaration  #1 HARROVIAN (Tr. S. Callaghan) Sick - Tim Grande DVM 
                                                                   #7 PRINCIPAL BOB (Tr. P. Gallagher) Sick - Dana Stead DVM 
      Refund: $2,530.97                                                                                                         

3rd Race Declaration  #7 COMEALONGWITHME (Tr. N. French) Injured - Tim Grande DVM 
Refund: $224.40                                                                                                           
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#3 LITTLE BIT LOVELY (Tr. P. Miller) claimed, A. Kitchingman, trainer 
#5 NOT TOO SHINY (Tr. J. Eric Kruljac) claimed, J. Carava, trainer 

4th Race   #1 LOGAN’S MOON (Tr. E. Moger Jr.) claimed, R. Ellis, trainer 
#2 BEST TWO MINUTES (Tr. J. Carava) claimed, G. Papaprodromou, 
trainer 
#5 STONEYS MR CRUISER (Tr. M. Pearson) claimed, J. Brocklebank, 
trainer 

7th Race   #3 MUNNY SPUNT (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed, D. O’Neill, trainer 
                  #9 SOCIAL TABOO (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed, M. Curtis, trainer 
 
6/30/178 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 4,635 $727,077.00 

SCOTWinc 4,111 $1,439,738.60 

Out of state + ADW N/A $4,207,742.20 

Total 8,746 $6,374,557.80 

 
SATURDAY 
7/1/171  SAUL MARQUEZ MEETING 

Valet/Colors Room Attendant/Assistant Trainer Saul Marquez appeared in the Stewards’ 
Office as ordered this morning. Mr. Marquez is the colors room attendant at Santa Anita. 
He is also assistant trainer for Trainer Mick Ruis. Mr. Marquez was told last week to attend 
to his jockey’s room duties (colors) and not act as an assistant trainer while doing his 
primary job in the jockey’s room. 

 
7/1/172  ALI NILFORUSHAN RULING (REF: 6/29/174) 

The ruling below serves two (2) purposes. First it reinstates the license privileges of Owner 
Ali Nilfourushan who failed to appear for two (2) previous hearings regarding this matter 
earlier this year. It also penalizes Mr. Nilforushan for violation of CHRB Rule #1874 
(Disorderly Conduct). Steward Chaney agreed on a penalty albeit a smaller fine. 

 
LATS RULING #219 

Owner ALI NILFORUSHAN having appeared before this Board of Stewards for a rescheduled 
hearing is restored to good standing, LATS ruling #177 dated May 27, 2017, is set aside.  
Furthermore Owner ALI NILFORUSHAN is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – threatening, 
abusive or aggressive behavior toward another person). 

 

7/1/173  DRAYDEN VAN DYKE RULING  
Jockey Drayden Van Dyke was ordered to film review following his victory aboard #4 
Pleasant as Pie in yesterday’s third race. Jockey Van Dyke waived his right to a hearing after 
appearing to use his riding crop (5) consecutive times in the stretch drive of this 6 ½ (down 
the hill) turf race. The Stewards reviewed race replays this morning and the films 
substantiated the violation. The following ruling was issued. 

 
                                                                           LATS RULING #220 

Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 days), 
during the third race at Santa Anita Park on June 30, 2017.  

 
7/1/174  BRANDON BOULANGER RULING (CASE #17SA138) 

At the Santa Anita Stewards’ request, Jockey Brandon Boulanger submitted to a drug test 
with CHRB enforcement on May 23, 2017. Quest Diagnostic Laboratory report indicated 
that Brandon Boulanger was positive for marijuana metabolites (31ng/ml). (REF: 6/17/172). 
In a unanimous decision, the Stewards issued the following ruling. 
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                                                                             LATS RULING #221 

Jockey BRANDON BOULANGER is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1489(a)(8) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License – 
marijuana positive). 
 

For as long as he holds a California Horse Racing Board license, BRANDON BOULANGER 
must abide by the terms of a testing agreement with the California Horse Racing Board. He 
shall also enter into a contract with the Winners’ Foundation and abide by their terms. Failure 
to comply will be grounds for actions against his license and license privileges. 

 
7/1/175  EDUARDO MUNOZ COMPLAINT (CASE NO.17SA0165) 

Owner Edwardo Munoz failed to appear for a hearing here at Santa Anita yesterday (June 
30). Trainer Alfredo Marquez filed a complaint against Mr. Munoz alleging horse training 
bills past due in the amount of $8,661.00. Trainer Marquez did appear in our office and was 
told that we would issue the following ruling. 

 
LATS RULING #222 

Owner EDWARDO MUNOZ, having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility –Trainer Alfredo Marquez 
- $8,661.00) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure 
to Appear). 
 

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of EDWARDO MUNOZ are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine) EDWARDO MUNOZ is denied access to all premises in this 

jurisdiction.  
 
7/1/176  GEORGE PAPAPRODROMOU DECISION ( REF:6/18/175) 
 
                                                                                 LATS RULING #223 

Trainer GEORGE PAPAPRODROMOU is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1437 (Conditions of a Race Meeting – 
assisted in avoiding 3 horse entry rule per race). 

 

Trainer George Papaprodromou was informed of the ruling above via telephone. Steward 
Sawyer believed there was not a rule violation, therefore dissented voting for a dismissal. 
Mr. Papaprodromou assisted Owner Ariel Beca and Ruben Loza, who also shoes horses  for 
Trainer Richard Baltas, in racing the horse ‘Flaming Vixen’ on August 18, 2016 (5th Race) at 
Del Mar. Flaming Vixen was in the barn of Trainer Richard Baltas at San Luis Rey Downs. 
Trainer Baltas already had two (2) runners entered in this race and could not start three (3) 
per conditions of the race meeting. Owners Beca and Loza put his horse into the care 
(transferred) of Trainer Papaprodromou after the horse was entered while in Trainer 
Baltas’ stable. An investigation determined that ‘Flaming Vixen’ was never trained by 
Papaprodromou and was only in his barn at Del Mar for less than forty eight (48) hours. All 
of the Stewards felt that Rule #1502 (Program Trainer Prohibited) was not violated as it 
primarily addresses avoiding worker’s compensation. This hearing was held on June 18, 
2017 (Case No. 17SA144) 

 
7/1/177  MERSAD METANOVIC COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 17SA0173) 

Owner Wendy Soo Hoo, representing Bliss Canyon Stables, informed the Stewards that 
Owner Mersad Metanovic has paid in full his alleged debt to this farm in the amount of 
$1,068.75. Case dismissed. 

 

7/1/178  THIRD RACE STEWARDS REVIEW 
Following this race the Stewards informed the public that a ‘Stewards’ Review’ would be 
conducted into the start of this seven (7) furlong event. Film review shows post time 
favorite (Odds 8/5) #1 Papa Papa Papa ‘pull back’ at the break and lose several lengths from 
his inside post. After the Stewards spoke with Starter Jay Slender via two-way radio the 
Stewards determined there was no reason to conduct a Stewards’ Inquiry. 
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7/1/179  PROGRAM CHANGES 
1st  Race  #4 STAY GLAD (Tr. S. Miyadi) Loose in post parade-Stewards 

                   REFUND:  $74,201.17                                                                   
2nd Race  #1 LIL GRAZEN (Tr. J. Carava) Sick-Tim Grande DVM 

                    REFUND: $362.10                                                                                      
5th Race  #1 AFRICAN FIGHTER (Tr. R. McAnally) claimed, D. Pedersen, trainer 

#3 BRONZINO (FR) claimed, D. O’Neill, trainer 
7th Race  #1 BRADDOCK (Tr. M. Pender) claimed, J. Hollendorfer, trainer 

                   #3 CARAY (Tr. R. Baltas) claimed, G. Stute 
10th Race  #8 STRIKING APPEAL (Tr. P. Aguirre) claimed, A. Marquez, trainer 

 
7/1/1710 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 10,254 $1,709,485.80 

SCOTWinc 6,410 $2,410,773.30 

Out of state + ADW N/A $8,268,411.39 

Total 16,664 $12,388,670.49 

 

SUNDAY 
7/2/171  EDGAR OROZCO RULING 

Apprentice Jockey Edgar Orozco allegedly violated CHRB Rule #1688 (Use of Riding Crop) on 
Sunday, June 25, 2017 at Santa Anita. Mr. Orozco was originally ordered to appear Friday, 
June 30. He asked for and was granted permission to attend film review yesterday July 1. 
He failed to appear yesterday nor did he call us. The Stewards issued the following ruling. 

 
                                                                                      LATS RULING #224 

Apprentice Jockey EDGAR OROZCO is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety 
Officers – failure to attend film review on June 30, 2017).    

 
7/2/172  ANOTHER EDGAR OROZCO RULING 

Apprentice Jockey Edgar Orozco appeared in our office to review his ride in the fourth race 
on Sunday, June 25. Apprentice Orozco was aboard #4 Ryderroo who finished second in this 
5 ½ furlong main track event. Mr. Orozco used his riding crop excessively from the 3/16th 
marker to the wire. He understood the reasoning behind the following sanction. 

 
                                                                                    LATS RULING #225 

Apprentice Jockey EDGAR OROZCO is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for 
blatant violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – 
more than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – multiple 
violations in one race), during the fourth race at Santa Anita Park on June 25, 2017. 

 
7/2/173  KENT DESORMEAUX RULING 

Jockey Kent Desormeaux was issued a four (4) day suspension by Santa Anita Stewards on 
June 18, 2017 (REF: Ruling #201). He rode in the Mother Goose Sakes at Belmont Park New 
York yesterday while still on suspension in California. The following ruling issues a new 
suspension day (July 15) that is an equivalent day (Saturday) which is in accordance with 
CHRB Rule #1766 (Designated Races). 

 
                                                                                    LATS RULING #226 

Jockey KENT DESORMEAUX is suspended for ONE (1) additional RACING DAY (July 15, 
2017) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races – 
participated in one designated race in another jurisdiction on July 1, 2017).  
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7/2/174  RAFAEL BEJARANO RULING 
Jockey Rafael Bejarano appeared after receiving a violation notice from the Santa Anita 
morning outriders yesterday July 1. Jockey Bejerano was accused of working out a horse 
after being advised not to by a morning outrider following an injury during training. Lead 
Outrider John Cortez testified via speaker phone that race track warning lights and siren 
were on at the time of the workout. The following ruling was issued. 

 
                                                                                    LATS RULING #227 

Jockey Rafael Bejarano is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – 
breezing during an emergency).  

 
7/2/175  COREY NAKATANI RULING 

The circumstances of this ruling are almost identical to Ruling #226 listed above. Jockey 
Corey Nakatani was working out a horse yesterday (July 1) while the warning lights were 
flashing and a siren was blaring. Jockey Nakatani was present while Head Outrider John 
Cortez recounted the events via speaker phone. The following ruling was issued. 

 
                                                                                   LATS RULING #228 

Jockey COREY NAKATANI is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – 
breezing during an emergency).  

 
7/2/176  LATE CORRECTED WEIGHT 

While the horses for the fifth race (Landaluce Stakes - $100,000) were being assembled to 
saddle, Clerk of the Scales Kevin Colosi and Assistant Charlie McCaul informed the Steward 
in the paddock that there was an incorrect lighter weight on #3 SPIRIT OF SHANGHAI 
(Edwin Maldonado). Clerk of the Scales Colosi was informed of this error by a trainer that 
did not have a horse in the race. 
 
Jockey Maldonado had to recheck on the scales in the jockeys’ room after the error was 
corrected. According to race conditions SPIRIT OF SHANGHAI was to carry 120 lbs. 
Announcements of the corrections were made. The CHRB investigative staff will look into 
what led to the error. The official program listed 118 lbs. as the weight. 

 
7/2/177  PROGRAM CHANGES 

1st Race Declaration  #5 KING OF LEON (ARG) (Tr. R. Gomez) Unsound-Tim Grande DVM 
REFUND: $ 1,920.14                                                                                                        

2nd Race Declaration  #5 SPECTER (Tr. R. Mandella) Sick- Tim Grande DVM 
REFUND: $260.74; Minus Pool $9,885.79                                                                                                          

4th Race Declaration  #8 PIED N TRUE (Tr. M. Chew) Sick- Tim Grande DVM 
REFUND: $1,858.40; Minus Pool $727.44                                                                                                           

4th Race   #6 GEMINI JOURNEY (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed, B. Spawr, trainer 
6th Race Declaration  #9 TIBURTINA (IRE) (Tr. P. Gallagher) Ownership-Stewards 

REFUND: $1,236.99                                                                                                            
7th Race   #7 KRISTI’S COPILOT (Tr. I. Kruljac) claimed, M. Machowsky, trainer 
8th Race Declaration  #1 PROHIBITION (Tr. B. Spawr) Sick- Dana Stead DVM 

REFUND:  $652.52                                                                                                           
8th Race  #4 WINNING CAUSEWAY (Tr. G. Sherlock) claimed, J. Brocklebank, 

trainer 
9th Race Declaration  #8 CLEVER ROYAL (Tr. K. Mulhall) Sick-Tim Grande DVM 

REFUND: $7,632.30                                                                                                             
9th Race   #8 CLEVER ROYAL (Tr. P. D’Amato) claimed, D. O’Neill, trainer 
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7/2/178  DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 11,788 $1,439,914.50 

SCOTWinc 5,704 $1,931,010.60 

Out of state + ADW N/A $5,798,461.12 

Total 17,492 $9,169,386.22 

 

MONDAY 

7/3/171  OFFICIAL CHANGE 
Racing Official Michael Burns is filling in for Placing Judge Robert Moreno today and 
tomorrow. Mr. Moreno and his staff are accepting entries for the opening day of the 2017 
Los Alamitos Thoroughbred Meeting that commences Thursday, July 6. Robert Moreno is 
the extremely capable racing secretary for that upcoming eight (8) day stand. 

 

7/3/172  EXERCISE VIOLATION NOTICES 
Exercise Rider’s John Buckley and Patrice Roux appeared in the Stewards’ Office in order to 
address violation notices by morning outriders. Both of these riders continued to work out 
their horses after being advised by the morning outrider to pull up due to a horse injury 
that had just taken place. The Stewards issued the following rulings. 

 
                                                                       LATS RULING #230 

Exercise Rider JOHN BUCKLEY is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – 
breezing during an emergency).    

 
LATS RULING #231 

Exercise Rider PATRICE ROUX is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – 
breezing during an emergency).    

 

7/3/173  AUSTIN SOLIS FILM REVIEW 
Apprentice Jockey Austin Solis failed to appear for a film review as ordered yesterday July 
2. Today he appeared to review his ride in the second race on Saturday July 1. Apprentice 
Solis was aboard #7 Tenthousandreasons who shifted in at the 3/16ths pole, forcing rival 
and last place finisher #8 American Rhiannon (Jamie Theriot) to steady his mount. Mr. Solis 
drifted in while he was having trouble switching from right handed to left handed crop 
usage. The Stewards considered this as more of a sub-par performance versus a careless 
ride. A warning was issued for the ride. A ruling was issued for not showing up in our office 
yesterday. 

                  LATS RULING #229 
Jockey AUSTIN SOLIS is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Apprentice Officers and Public Safety 
Officers – failure to attend film review on July 2, 2017).    
 

7/3/174  LAURA WERNER FILM REVIEW 
Apprentice Jockey Laura Werner appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review her 
ride aboard second place (beaten a nose) finisher #9 Alex Rossi (ARG) in yesterday’s (July 2) 
eighth race. Shortly after the start of this seven (7) furlong main track event #9 Alex Rossi 
(ARG) drifts inward causing eighth place finisher #8 London Legacy (ARG) (Kyle Frey) to 
steady his mount. Apprentice Werner was warned to use more caution crossing over, with 
no need to rush during the long run to the far turn in the seven (7) furlong races here at 
Santa Anita.  

 

7/3/175  EDGAR OROZCO FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Brayan Pena represented Apprentice Jockey Edgar Orozco this morning for a film 
review of the third race yesterday July 2. Safety Stewards Luis Jauregui and Paul Atkinson 
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(off duty) were also present. Apprentice Orozco, aboard fourth place finisher #2 Madera 
Jubilee, appears to shift out slightly while eventual second place finisher #1 Grace Hopper 
(Kyle Frey) steadies his mount at the ¼ mile marker. The majority of Stewards felt camera 
angles made it difficult to determine the level of involvement Apprentice Orozco had, as 
Jockey Frey was beginning to split horses while he was closing well. Steward Chaney voted 
for a three day suspension. Warning issued. 

 

7/3/176  PROGRAM CHANGES 
2nd Race Declaration  #9 BLAME JOE (Tr. P. Miller) Unsound- Dana Stead DVM 

                                         REFUND: $3,176.81                                                                              
3rd Race Declaration  #3 DOC CURLIN (Tr. R. Baltas) Sick-Dana Stead DVM 

                                        REFUND: $1,225.40                                                                               
6th Race   #7 UNNAMED SOURCE (Tr. D. Blacker) claimed, A. Garcia, trainer 

                    #10 MAJESTIC JOURNEY (Tr. R. Baltas) claimed, R.B.Hess Jr. 
7th Race Declaration  #5 ROUGH PASSAGE (Tr. T. Bazley) Injured-Dana Stead DVM 

                                        Refund: $441.75                                                           
7th Race   #4 HOLLYWOOD DON (Tr. P. Miller) claimed, S. Gonzalez, trainer 

                    #6 UNUSUAL MEETING (Tr. G. Stute) claimed, K. Mulhall, trainer 
                   #8 NATIVE TREASURE (Tr. E. Moger Jr.) claimed, M. Pender 
 
7/3/177  DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 7,714 $1,128,826.80 

SCOTWinc 4,350 $1,326,382.80 

Out of state + ADW N/A $6,461,538.19 

Total 12,064 $8,916,747.79 

 

TUESDAY 

7/4/171  MOJALLALI STABLES (CASE NO. 17SA0174) 
Wendy Soo Hoo represents Bliss Canyon Stables when collecting monies past due. This 
complaint alleges that Mojallali Stables owes $2,240.00 in unpaid board bills. Rule #1876 
(Financial Responsibility) is the applicable rule in this complaint. A ‘Financial Agreement’ 
will be signed between these two (2) parties on opening day at Del Mar, Wednesday, July 
19. 

 

7/4/172  ISRAEL OCAMPO FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Israel Ocampo appeared in our office today in order to view his ride in the sixth race 
yesterday July 3. In this seven (7) furlong main track event, Jockey Ocampo was aboard #1 
Make It a Triple who was defeated in a photo finish with #2 Marvelous Kaos (Tiago Pereira). 
In the final eighty (80) yards #1 Make It a Triple drifts out, taking the eventual winner #2 
Marvelous Kaos off his straight course. Jockey  Ocampo understood he should have taken 
more corrective measures. In a unanimous decision Jockey Ocampo was issue a ‘warning’. 

 
7/4/173  PROGRAM CHANGES 

5th Race #4 GOLDEN ATLANTIC (Tr. L.Powell) claimed, G. Stute, trainer 
8th Race #13 BOTTLE ROCK (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed, G. Stute, trainer 
10th Race #5 TAKI’S CHOICE should read ‘First Time Lasix’ 

 
7/4/174  DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 6,048 $1,666,551.90 

SCOTWinc 5,541 $2,149,723.90 

Out of state + ADW N/A $10,638,319.52 

Total 11,589 $14,454,595.32 
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VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of:  6/26/17 – 7/4/17 

      Horses on Vet List 22       
Horses off Vet List 18   
Shock Wave Therapy 28  
Fatalities    1                
Medication    0 1 

 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this 
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 

   

 

SUMMARY 

 
Fri 

6/30 
Sat 
7/1 

Sun 
7/2 

Mon 
7/3 

Tues 
7/4 

Week Meet 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 

Cal-Bred Races 2 2 0 2 1 7 97 

Claims 7 5 4 5 2 23 350 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 

Refunds 3 2 6 3 0 14 659 

Rulings 4 5 5 3 0 17 231 

Voided Claims 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 

 

     Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
      

                     Grant W. Baker, Steward 
 

             
                                                                                                      C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
 

         _________________________________ 
                                         Kim Sawyer, Steward 
 

      
                                                                                                                                        Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
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